

No. 15-1211

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FCA US LLC, f/k/a/ CHRYSLER GROUP LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CENTER FOR AUTO SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HEIGHTENED REVIEW STANDARD FINDS NO SUPPORT IN THE COMMON LAW OR FEDERAL STATUTORY LAW	8
A. The Common Law Historically Imposed the Burden of Proof on Those Seeking Disclosure, and Even Today Requires No More than “Good Cause” to Justify Nondisclosure	9
B. Rule 26(c)’s “Good Cause” Standard Supersedes More Stringent Judge-Made Standards ...	11
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTS BOTH AMONG THE APPEALS COURTS AND BETWEEN THE DECISION BELOW AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	15

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s “Compelling Reasons” Standard of Review Conflicts with Decisions from Numerous Other Appeals Courts . . .	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is in Considerable Tension with this Court’s <i>Nixon</i> and <i>Seattle Times</i> Decisions	19
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL COMPLICATE ALREADY CUMBERSOME LITIGATION PROCEDURES AND THREATENS TO DESTROY PROPERTY RIGHTS	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	12
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	18, 25
<i>Baten v. Houston Oil Co. of Texas</i> , 217 S.W. 394 (Tex. Civ. App. 1919)	10
<i>Beam Sys., Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 364081 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	23
<i>Belo Broadcasting Corp. v. Clark</i> , 654 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Burton v. Reynolds</i> , 68 N.W. 217 (Mich. 1896)	10
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	1, 15, 16
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Pon</i> , 469 Mass. 296 (2014)	11
<i>In re Caswell</i> , 29 A. 259 (R.I. 1893)	10
<i>In re Cincinnati Enquirer</i> , 5 F. Cas. 686 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1879)	10
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Nixon v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 112 N.W. 258 (Minn. 1907)	10
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	24

	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe</i> , 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Schmedding v. May</i> , 85 Mich. 1 (1896)	10
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	7, 19, 21, 22
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Rigsby</i> , No. 15-513 (U.S., pet. pending)	1
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 103 F.3d 651 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
 Statutes and Rules:	
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(c)(1)	3, 13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(c)(1)(G)	13
 Miscellaneous:	
Arthur R. Miller, <i>Confidentiality, Protective Orders, and Public Access to the Courts</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 427 (1991)	23
Kyle J. Mendenhall, <i>Can You Keep a Secret? The Court’s Role in Protecting Trade Secrets and Other Confidential Business Information from Disclosure in Litigation</i> , 62 DRAKE L. REV. 885 (2014)	23
